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Preface 
 

We had a succesful season when considering the international performances. Saskia 
Alusalu  was participating in the World Cup cyclus, in the European championships and, 
for the first time, in the World Single distance championships. The mass start in 
Heerenveen resulted in a 10th place, and her first ISU prize money. 
Estonia participated in the junior World Cup with Marten Liiv, Kaspar Kaljuvee, Mariin 
Sarap and Tuuli Vaher. Marten Liiv participated in the Junior World Championships, 
Warsaw, on four distances. In Medeo was the World University Championships with 
Aleks Luik as competitor. 
 
We had new national champions in Marten Liiv and Mariin sarap. The title for Marten 
Liiv was no surprise. Mariin Sarap picked up the ladies title, by absence of Saskia 
Alusalu. 
 
In Estonia the weather did not permit many competitions. Some long track competitions 
had to be cancelled. There was not even one marathon competition. All races had to be 
cancelled. This has never happened in the past ten years. Even one of the three Short 
Track races had to be cancelled. 
 
It is remarkable that there is still hardly any Short Track skating in Estonia. The 
condition are far better than for Long Track speed skating. There are some artificial 30 x 
60 meter tracks, which allows skaters to be on the ice already in october/november. 
Moreover, multi-discipline skating is more and more practised world wide. Examples as 
Harald Silovs, Shani Davis and Jorien ter Mors are world class skaters in both 
disciplines. Sandra Alusalu did some pioneering in the last four years, by organising 
some races, and Mart Markus started a coaching carreer. Now it is time for the EUL to 
give it a boost and challenge the best speed skaters and Inline skaters on the Short 
Track rink. 
 
Leusden, the Netherlands, May 2015. 
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Long track: 
 
    

Long track speed skating calendar 2014-2015:      

      
11-01-2015  Viljandi Estonian championships 10,000m, cancelled   
18-01-2015  Adavere Jõgeva youth championships, cancelled   
21-01-2015  Adavere Jõgeva championships, cancelled   
31-1-2015  Adavere Kuldne 1500   
7/8-2-2015  Adavere Estonian championships   
08-02-2015  Põltsama Eino Võsa MAV, cancelled   
09-02-2015  Adavere Jõgevama youth championships   
 
     

    

                                                               

 
 
Kuldne 1500           

Adavere, 31-1-2015 - 1-2-2015       

            
 men 50+ years  1500 m         
 Raul Öpik  3:42.48 1        
 Riho Kapp  3:54.93 2        
 Erich Valksaar  4:15.10 3        
 Vaino Treiman  4:24.03 4        
 Kaide Poom  4:26.40 5        
 Tiit Lääne  4:35.66 6        
 Valve Kangur  7:53.41 7        
            
 ladies 50+ years  1500 m         
 Tea Visse  3:40.88 1        
            
 ladies 40-49 years  1500 m         
 Piret Saare  3:59.15 1        
            
 men 40-49 years  1500 m         
 Raivo Laanemets  2:40.05 1        
 Ats Kallais  2:41.85 2        
 Valev Väljaots  3:14.81 3        
 Tõnu Pall  3:39.51 4        
            
 ladies  1500 m         
 Mariin Sarap  2:34.34 1        
 Tuuli Vaher  2:38.05 2        
 Kristiine Kalev  2:44.55 3        
 Sandra Alusalu  2:50.43 4        
 Elizabeth Jõgi  2:52.93 5        
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 men  1500 m         
 Marten Liiv  2:10.93 1        
 Mart Markus  2:15.99 2        
 Kaspar Kaljuvee  2:16.50 3        
 Aleks Luik  2:19.79 4        
 Kermo Voitka  2:22.96 5        
 Märt Kuus  2:26.42 6        
 Risto Liiv  2:36.99 7        
            
 ladies 13-14 years  1500 m         
 Elizabeth Jõgi  2:54.06 1        
 Eleandra Saaremägi  3:11.80 2        
 Karolyna Prohorenko  3:28.47 3        
 Sirle Susi  4:16.75 4        
            
 men 13-14 years  1500 m         
 Sten Miljand  2:40.97 1        
 Markus Sarap  3:06.56 2        
            
 girls 11-12 years  1500 m         
 Loora-rael Seepter  3:52.65 1        
            
 boys 11-12 years  1500 m         
 Kalver Jalak  4:47.37 1        
 Toomas Kõremäe  7:19.73 2        
 Mait Tint  DQ 3        
            
 girls 9-10 years  1500 m         
 Viktoria Eistre  3:56.74 1        
 Mariete Villems  4:32.24 2        
 Kirke Perillus  5:15.26 3        
            
 boys 9-10 years  1500 m         
 Cristian Tint  4:22.77 1        
 Remo Sokk  4:47.40 2        
 Philip Jõgi  5:09.98 3        
 Ken Kasemaa  6:29.09 4        
            
 girls 7-8 years  500 m         
 Marta Ange  1:20.43 1        
 Karolin Jalak  1:56.86 2        
            
 boys 7-8 years  500 m         
 Art Markus Tamm  1:25.64 1        
 Steven Viigand  1:27.31 2        
 Mairon Kasemaa  1:28.21 3        
 Mairon Moisto  1:35.25 4        
 Kristo Kõremäe  2:01.61 5        
 Kristjan Prohorenko  2:07.57 6        
            
 boys 6 years  250 m         
 Voldemar Purre  1:11.68 1        
 Villiam Purre  1:21.58 2        
            
 ladies team pursuit  2000 m         
 Marleen Sarap  4:21.53 1        
 Kristiine Kalev  4:00.78 2        
 Mariin Sarap  4:00.78 3        
 Sandra Alusalu  4:21.53 4        
 Tuuli Vaher  4:21.53 5        
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 Elizabeth Jõgi  4:00.78 6        
            
 men team pursuit  3000 m         
 Märt Kuus  5:08.28 1        
 Kaupo Kaljuvee  6:12.43 2        
 Heigo Korolkov  9:40.81 3        
 Ats Kallais  6:12.43 4        
 Riho Kapp  9:40.81 5        
 Marten Liiv  5:08.28 6        
 Raivo Laanemets  6:12.43 7        
 Kaspar Kaljuvee  5:08.28 8        
 Valev Väljaots  9:40.81 9        
            

 
 
Estonian championships         
Adavere, 7-2-2015 - 8-2-2015  
 

Sandra 
Alusalu and Mariin Sarap (AU)      
            
 men  500  m  3000  m  1500  m  5000  m  Points 
1 Marten Liiv  41.44 1 4:49.87 1 2:12.88 1 8:08.19 1 182,863 
2 Aleks Luik  43.81 2 4:58.74 3 2:19.09 2 8:17.87 2 189,750 
3 Märt Kuus  45.64 3 5:27.39 4 2:33.86 4 9:46.74 5 210,165 
4 Raivo Laanemets  51.51 4 5:34.82 5 2:40.62 5 9:38.60 4 218,713 
5 Ats Kallais  52.38 5 5:47.69 6 2:58.95 6 9:53.91 6 229,369 
6 Risto Liiv  56.02 6 DNS 7 DNS     
7 Mart Markus  1:08.13 7 4:58.60 2 2:19.72 3 8:35.78 3 216,048 
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 ladies  500  m  1500  m  1000  m  3000  m  Points 
1 Mariin Sarap  48.79 1 2:41.77 1 1:43.61 1 5:41.61 1 211,453 
2 Sandra Alusalu  54.94 2 2:50.22 2 1:53.70 2 5:45.16 2 226,056 
            
 men junior  500  m  3000  m  1500  m  5000  m  Points 
1 Kaspar Kaljuvee  43.01 1 4:56.78 1 2:17.05 1 8:25.95 1 188,751 
2 Kermo Voitka      2:26.79 2 9:04.45 2  
            
 ladies junior  500  m  1500  m  1000  m  3000  m  Points 
1 Tuuli Vaher  49.59 1 2:40.67 1 1:45.09 1 5:33.62 1 211,295 
2 Elizabeth Jõgi  51.01 3 2:50.44 2 1:51.43 3 5:50.53 2 221,960 
3 Kristiine Kalev  50.11 2 2:51.28 3 1:48.51 2 5:53.76 3 220,418 
            
 boys  500  m  1000  m  500  m  1000  m  Points 
1 Sten Miljand  1:01.19 2 1:42.01 1 48.33 1 1:42.10 1 211.575 
2 Markus Sarap  52.40 1 1:51.43 2 51.09 2 2:07.90 2 223.155 
3 Mait Tint  1:13.98 5 2:35.72 4 1:14.50 5 2:44.15 3 308.415 
4 Steven Viigand  1:15.09 6 2:40.92 6 1:14.40 4 2:46.06 4 312.980 
5 Remo Sokk  1:13.18 4 2:37.78 5 1:15.12 6 2:55.17 6 314.775 
6 Philip Jõgi  1:28.32 8 3:09.28 7 1:32.71 8 3:17.44 7 374.390 
7 Art Markus Tamm  1:18.85 7 DQ 8 1:23.82 7 3:01.27 6  
8 Cristian Tint  1:11.34 3 2:33.16 3 1:13.45 3 DQ 8  
            
 girls  500  m  1000  m  500  m  1000  m  Points 
1 Eleandra Saaremägi  54.26 1 1:55.36 1 53.47 1 1:59.80 1 225.310 
2 Karolyna Prohorenko  56.69 2 2:00.04 2 55.90 2 2:04.54 2 234.880 
3 Loora-rael Seepter  1:01.03 3 2:13.39 3 1:01.54 3 2:38.06 3 268.295 
4 Viktoria Eistre  1:09.35 4 2:25.57 4 1:09.93 4 2:44.72 4 294.425 
5 Kertu Kurg  1:35.63 5 3:19.62 6 1:31.51 6 3:17.58 6 385.740 
6 Kerli Prohorenko  DQ  DQ 7 DQ 7 2:58.73 5  
7 Marta Ange  DQ  2:30.50 5 1:15.31 5 DNS 7  
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Estonian championships 500m       
Adavere, 7-2-2015 - 8-2-2015        
            
 men  500  m  500  m  Points     
1 Marten Liiv  41.44 1 42.47 1 83.910     
2 Aleks Luik  43.81 2 44.30 2 88.110     
3 Märt Kuus  45.64 3 45.43 3 91.070     
4 Raivo Laanemets  51.51 4 51.00 5 102.510     
5 Risto Liiv  56.02 6 46.64 4 102.660     
6 Ats Kallais  52.38 5 51.87 6 104.250     
7 Mart Markus  1:08.13 7 DNS       
            
 ladies 2x 500m  500  m  500  m  Points     
1 Mariin Sarap  48.79 1 49.34 1 98.130     
2 Sandra Alusalu  54.94 2 56.78 2 111.720     
            
 men junior 2x 500m  500  m  500  m  Points     
1 Kaspar Kaljuvee  43.01 1 43.65 1 86.660     
            
 ladies junior 2x 500m 500  m  500  m  Points     
1 Tuuli Vaher  49.59 1 50.23 1 99.820     
2 Elizabeth Jõgi  51.01 3 53.39 2 104.400     
3 Kristiine Kalev  50.11 2 DNF 3      
            

 
 
Jõgevamaa youth championship       
Adavere, 9-2-2015          
            
 men junior A  500  m         
 Marten Liiv  43.13 1        
 Sten Miljand  47.33 2        
 Kermo Voitka  49.00 3        
 Sander Pomjalov  1:03.75 4        
 Artam Kivisild  1:17.50 5        
 Sander Pala  1:21.40 6        
 Sander Eessaar  1:24.10 7        
 Maikel Võsu  1:29.70 8        
 Kristjan Roots  1:39.60 9        
            
 men junior B  500  m         
 Egon Hendrikson  1:17.90 1        
 Kuldar Ilves  1:21.10 2        
 Gert Ellermaa  1:22.60 3        
 Kevir Tamm  1:28.80 4        
 Enar Sõluste  1:30.10 5        
 Hendrik Lainemäe  1:33.40 6        
 Kaimar Ennika  1:37.70 7        
            
 men junior C  500  m         
 Markus Sarap  51.90 1        
 Remo Sokk  1:16.13 2        
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 Mait Tint  1:20.01 3        
 Cristian Tint  1:20.73 4        
 Randar Rólkov  1:22.54 5        
 Markus Saska  1:24.00 6        
 Hergo Laarmaa  1:25.90 7        
 Kert Paju  1:26.00 8        
 Armo Töppan  1:28.80 9        
 Kalver Jalak  1:28.86 10        
 Tommy Kees  1:29.50 11        
 Timo Pala  1:32.20 12        
 Riho Metsar  1:34.90 13        
 Toomas Kõremäe  1:39.73 14        
 Janar Eessaar  1:43.88 15        
 Marko Susi  1:51.30 16        
 Jaanek Zaitsev  1:56.70 17        
 Simar Evert  1:59.90 18        
 Raiko Saar  2:03.60 19        
 Taneli Eensalu  2:11.20 20        
 Marten Pärn  2:18.80 21        
            
 men junior D  500  m         
 Kevin Hendrikson  1:25.80 1        
 Raimo Pülsü  1:41.90 2        
 Aigar Trika  1:43.80 3        
 Roger Saar  1:45.30 4        
 Arvet Ģukovitġ  1:46.70 5        
 Deivid Ismael  1:48.10 6        
 Kristjan Venno  1:52.20 7        
 Kaspar Kikas  1:54.80 8        
 Martin Matson  2:04.20 9        
 Rai Jõe  2:05.50 10        
 Oskar Plato  2:07.30 11        
 Arles Glaser  2:10.70 12        
 Albert Tõnson  2:40.30 13        
 Kevin German  4:23.20 14        
            
 men junior E  500  m         
 Art Markus Tamm  1:25.34 1        
 Marion Kasemaa  1:27.94 2        
 Karl Viġnjakov  1:33.50 3        
 Ken Kasemaa  1:39.98 4        
 Kristo Kõremäe  1:49.31 5        
 Romet Kivijärv  1:50.62 6        
 Andre Kükker  1:57.80 7        
 Renee Robert Karneol 2:02.10 8        
 Mattias Kütt  2:24.81 9        
 Keito Lepiste  2:29.90 10        
 Karl-Kristofer Kundla  DQ         
            
 ladies junior A  500  m         
 Mariin Sarap  48.24 1        
 Tuuli Vaher  50.93 2        
 Carolin Vendelin  1:32.30 3        
 Taive Diits  1:45.30 4        
            
 ladies junior B  500  m         
 Kati Kaas  1:13.90 1        
 Kristiina Aria  1:33.20 2        
 Kärolin Soolepp  1:33.70 3        
 Li Merila  1:36.50 4        
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 Anna-Liis Rähm  1:36.80 5        
 Pille Pihlapuu  1:42.20 6        
 Terje Lillemets  1:43.10 7        
 Britha Kondas  1:46.80 8        
 Eret Niinemets  1:49.60 9        
 Helmi Maria Kutsar  1:49.80 10        
 Rebeca Ģukovitġ  1:52.00 11        
 Kätlin Pala  2:00.20 12        
 Maribel Kose  2:06.80 13        
 Angela Rähn  DNF         
            
 ladies junior C  500  m         
 Eleandra Saaremägi  54.18 1        
 Loora-rael Seepter  1:01.61 2        
 Sirle Susi  1:07.22 3        
 Viktoria Eistre  1:12.23 4        
 Eve- Liis Kees  1:16.21 5        
 Janely Soomuste  1:19.90 6        
 Sandra Pomjalov  1:23.50 7        
 Anne Aareleid  1:25.70 8        
 Ragne Rõlkov  1:28.80 9        
 Kerly Mägimets  1:28.90 10        
 Helina Puna  1:32.20 11        
 Anni Varjo  1:41.40 12        
 Merily Susi  1:42.34 13        
 Riin Kalme  1:47.30 14        
 Veronika Zukova  1:51.50 16        
 Kaili Üleoja  1:51.50 15        
 Anna Triin Lielue  1:52.30 17        
 Janne Eller  1:59.70 18        
 Triin Keiv  2:04.80 19        
 Kadi Morgenson  2:05.90 20        
 Sirli Kösler  2:06.80 21        
            
 ladies junior D  500  m         
 Grete Kukk  1:11.50 1        
 Janeli Mikkel  1:23.40 2        
 Aveli Mikkel  1:26.90 3        
 Vladlena Steptġenko  1:32.00 4        
 Meri-Liis Kasemaa  1:33.70 5        
 Angeelika Palm  1:38.00 6        
 Christina Tõnisson  1:41.30 7        
 Siret Pomjalov  1:41.80 8        
 Gertrud Liebenau  1:51.20 9        
 Kertu Jõgiste  1:58.00 10        
 Elisabeth Diana Tratġuk 2:01.60 11        
 Marjanne Vainu  2:08.90 12        
 Cätlyn Säärits  2:11.80 13        
 Eliise Helve  2:13.60 14        
 Annabel Paluvere  DNF         
            
 ladies junior E  500  m         
 Berit Kukk  1:14.80 1        
 Marta Ange  1:18.15 2        
 Kerli Prohorenko  1:23.37 3        
 Karolin Jalak  1:35.72 4        
 Laura Saska  1:36.09 5        
 Maia Utt  1:57.35 6        
 Getrlin Anete Luik  1:57.50 7        
 Kärt Otsus  2:06.70 8        
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 Iti Tõnts  2:22.70 9        
 Anita Rähn  2:23.80 10        
 Keidi Lepiste  2:42.50 11        
 Beatrice Saar  3:04.60 12        
 Meribel Paabort  3:35.50 13        
 Lisette Putrolainen  9:16.00 14        
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Results abroad 2014-2015 
 
       
             
             

 Inzell, 18-10-2014 - International race      

             
 Saskia Alusalu  2,05,80          
             
             

 Inzell, 24-10-2014 - International race      

             
 Saskia Alusalu  4,26,19          
             
             

 Minsk, 25-10-2014 - Open Minsk Cup      
             
 Aleks Luik  4,18,81    39,31      
 Marten Liiv  4,12,39    37,90 nr     
 Kaspar Kaljuvee    2,05,96  41,32      
 Kermo Voitka    2,14,80  42,10      
 Sten Miljand    2,25,63  44,17      
 Markus Sarap    2,33,38  46,95      
             
 Mariin Sarap    2,24,21  44,25      
 Kristiine Kalev    2,37,94  47,72      
 Tuuli Vaher  4,57,94    46,11      
 Elizabeth Jõgi  5,19,90    49,61      
             
             

 Inzell, 2-11-2014 - Frillensee Cup      

             
 Saskia Alusalu  1,23,38  43,12        
             
             

 Inzell, 9-11-2014 - Frillensee Cup      

             
 Saskia Alusalu  4,18,84  42,45        
             
             

 Minsk, 22/23-11-2014 - Out of competition races   

             
 Marten Liiv  37,45 nr 7,14,53  1,55,36 nr 15,18,26  165,269 nr 
 Aleks Luik  43,40  7,14,60  1,59,03  15,20,71  172,572  
 Kermo Voitka  42,11  4,42,72  2,11,43  8,13,99  185,772  
 Sten Miljand  43,25  5,03,84  2,17,40  8,48,50  192,540  
             
 Tuuli Vaher  45,90  4,58,21  2,19,01  8,22,63  192,201 nr 
 Elizabeth Jõgi  47,88  5,13,61  2,29,19  9,02,67  204,145  
 Mariin Sarap  44,07  5,06,13  2,17,79      
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 Inzell, 23-11-2014 - International race      

             
 Saskia Alusalu  2,06,80  42,81        
             
             

 Berlin, 5-12-2014 - World Cup 3       

             
 Saskia Alusalu  4,15,41 nr 2,06,81    8,38,23 17 mass start 
             
             

 Heerenveen, 12/14-12-2014 - World Cup 4    

             
 Saskia Alusalu  4,18,92  2,05,03        
             
             

 Minsk, 13/14-12-2014 - Junior World Cup 
 

 
Kaspar Kaljuvee, Mariin Sarap, Vainö Treiman, Tuuli Vaher and Marten Liiv (AU) in Minsk.   
             
 Marten Liiv  1,13,22 nr   37,27 nr 1,53,74 nr   
 Kaspar Kaljuvee    4,11,88    1,58,86    
             
 Mariin Sarap  1,30,73  2,19,85  43,71      
 Tuuli Vaher  5,00,30  2,24,85    6,08,27 19 mass start 
             
             

 Helsinki, 16-12-2015 - Tiistaikisat      

             
 Ats Kallais  50,82          
             
             

 Medeo, 18/19-12-2014 - World University championships 
             
 Aleks Luik  2,04,08  1,17,43  7,48,01      
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 Inzell, 3-1-2015 - Frillensee Cup       

             
 Saskia Alusalu  42,99  1,22,92        
             
             

 Helsinki, 10-1-2015          

             
 Märt Kuus  42,98          
             
             

 Tsjeljabinsk, 10/11-1-2015 - European championships 
             
 Saskia Alusalu  42,89  4,22,66  2,07,39      
             
             
             

 Collalbo, 17/18-1-2015 - World Cup junior    

  

   
            
 Marten Liiv  37,67          
 Kaspar Kaljuvee    4,23,37  1,59,23      
             
 Mariin Sarap  1,36,28  44,70  2,22,48      
 Tuuli Vaher    5,13,02  2,27,18      
             
             

 Collalbo, 24/25-1-2015 - 33th international Finstral trophy 
             
 Marten Liiv  37,69  1,57,45  1,14,50  4,15,48  156,670 nr 
 Kaspar Kaljuvee  40,40  2,02,08  1,18,67  4,22,38  164,158  
 Aleks Luik  40,41  2,02,35  1,19,26  4,30,56  165,917  
             
 Mariin Sarap  44,66  2,21,73  1,30,70  5,24,21  191,288  
 Tuuli Vaher  55,52  2,25,39  1,33,46  5,07,28  201,926  
 Elizabeth Jõgi  49,95  dq  50,00  1,39,14    
             
             

 Helsinki, 27-1-2015 - Tiistaikisat       
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 Ats Kallais  49,11  5,27,35        
             
             

 Hamar, 31/1-1/2-2015 World Cup      

             
 Saskia Alusalu  2,06,64  4,21,73     20 mass start 
             
             
             
             

 Helsinki, 10-2-2015 - Tiistaikisat       

             
 Ats Kallais  48,87          
             
             
             

 Heerenveen, 12-15-2-2015, World Single Distance 
Championships 
            
 Saskia Alusalu  8,47,05 10 mass start      
            
  
            

 Warszawa, 14/15-2-2015 - Junior World Cup    

             
 Marten Liiv  38,29  2,00,76  1,17,61      
             
 Tuuli Vaher        5,15,12    
             
             

 Warszawa, 20/21-2-2015 - World championships juniors 
             
 Marten Liiv  38,29  1,58,63  1,15,41      
             
             

 Inzell, 21/22-2-2015 - Internationales rennen    

             
 Saskia Alusalu  42,72  1,22,02 nr 43,02  2,05,14    
             
             

 Helsinki, 24-2-2015 - Tiistaikisat       

             
 Ats Kallais  49,2          
             
             

 Minsk, 27-2 tm 1-3-2015, Open BSK Cup    

             
 Kaspar Kaljuvee  39,81  2,00,05  7,13,35  1,17,61    
 Marten Liiv  36,82 nr 1,52,24 nr 4,00,15 nr 1,12,35 nr 150,433  
 Märt Kuus  43,04  dq  4,54,99  1,24,96    
 Markus Sarap  47,43  2,38,53    1,38,97    
             
 Mariin Sarap  44,40  2,17,10  5,03,80  1,28,14    
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Marathon 
 

Calendar     

     

Marathon:     
11-01-2015  Viljandi Mulgi maraton  
24-01-2015  Tartu vald Saadjarve uisumaraton  
24-02-2015  Haapsalu Haapsalu I Uisumaraton 
28-02-2015  Mustvee/ Lake Peipsi Kalevipoja maraton  
 

                                                             
     
Due to weather conditiona all marathons were cancelled 
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Short Track 
      

Calendar 2014-2015   

    

Short track:    

28-01-2015 Türi   

11-02-2015 Türi   

25-02-2015 Türi  cancelled 
      
 

 
 Ready? (JV) 

 

 
LÜHIRAJA KIIRUISUTAMISE SEERIAVÕISTLUSED 2015, I etapp 
Türi, 28-1-2015      

       

 boys 7-9 years  2 laps  points  
1 Steven Viigand Rapla 0,31,81  30  
       
 girls 7-9 years  3 laps  points  
1 Mariette Villems Türi 0,35,22  30  
2 Henna Terehov Türi 0,35,65  27  
       
 boys 10-12 years  3 laps  points  
1 Kert Järva Türi 1,00,24  30  
2 Kerdo Männilaan Türi 1,08,72  27  
       
 girls 10-12 years  3 laps  points  
1 Kirke Perillus Türi 0,55,89  30  
2 Pirgit Raudsepp Türi 0,59,78  27  
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 boys 13-15 years  4 laps  points  
1 Martin Laiv Türi 1,27  30  
2 Ergo Olonen Türi 1,39  27  
3 Armin Raudsepp Türi 2,11  25  
4 Raiko Marrandi Türi 2,19  24  
       
 girls 13-15 years  5 laps  points  
1 Kai-Melli Kapten Türi 1,55  30  
       
 ladies 16+  6 laps  points  
1 Renet Kask Türi 2,25  30  
2 Juhan Vahter Türi 2,57  27  
       
 men 40+ years  6 laps  points  
1 Tõnu Pall Türi 1,29  30  
2 Valev Väljaots Paide 1,30.  27  
3 Georg Uus Paide 1,34  25  
4 Avo Tipp Paide 1,36  24  
       
 

 
The four men in the 40+ category (JV)     
  
       

       

LÜHIRAJA KIIRUISUTAMISE SEERIAVÕISTLUSED 2015, II etapp 
Türi, 11-2-2015      

       

 7 - 9 AASTASED POISID  2 laps    
1 Steven Viigand Rapla 0,31,52  30  
       
 7 - 9 AASTASED TÜDRUKUD  3 laps    
1 Mariette Villems Türi 0,32,77  30  
2 Henna Terehov Türi 0,35,48  27  
       
 10 - 12 AASTASED POISID  3 laps    
1 Kert Järva Türi 1,04,90  30  
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2 Kaarel Paukku Türi 1,22,40  27  
       
 10 - 12 AASTASED TÜDRUKUD  3 laps    
1 Kirke Perillus Türi 0,54,18  30  
       
 13 - 15 AASTASED POISID  4 laps    
1 Martin Laiv Türi 1,14,03  30  
2 Ergo Olonen Türi 1,19,38  27  
3 Mayrold Holm Türi 1,20,12  25  
4 Armin Raudsepp Türi 1,56,19  24  
       
       
 40+ MEHED  6 laps    
1 Tõnu Pall Türi 1,30,80  30  
2 Valev Väljaots Paide 1,32,44  27  
3 Avo Tipp Paide 1,42,32  24  
       
 35+ NAISED      
1 Lella Ilves Türi 1,00,00  30  
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   men season best results 2014-2015 
 
   500 meter     
 1  Marten Liiv 36.82  Minsk - Minsk Arena 27-02-2015 
 2  Aleks Luik 39.31  Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-10-2014 
 3  Kaspar Kaljuvee 39.81  Minsk - Minsk Arena 27-02-2015 
 4  Kermo Voitka 42.10  Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-10-2014 
 5  Märt Kuus 42.98  Helsinki - Oulunkylä 10-01-2015 
 6  Sten Miljand 43.25  Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014 
 7  Risto Liiv 46.64  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 8  Markus Sarap 46.95  Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-10-2014 
 9  Ats Kallais 48.87  Helsinki - Oulunkylä 10-02-2015 
 10  Raivo Laanemets 51.00  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 11  Sander Pomjalov 1:03.75  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 12  Mart Markus 1:08.13  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 13  Cristian Tint 1:11.34  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 14  Remo Sokk 1:13.18  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 15  Mait Tint 1:13.98  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 16  Steven Viigand 1:14.40  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 17  Artam Kivisild 1:17.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 18  Egon Hendrikson 1:17.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 19  Art Markus Tamm 1:18.85  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 20  Kuldar Ilves 1:21.10  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 21  Sander Pala 1:21.40  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 22  Randar Rólkov 1:22.54  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 23  Gert Ellermaa 1:22.60  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 24  Markus Saska 1:24.00  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 25  Sander Eessaar 1:24.10  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 26  Kevin Hendrikson 1:25.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 27  Hergo Laarmaa 1:25.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 28  Kert Paju 1:26.00  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 29  Mairon Kasemaa 1:27.94  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 30  Philip Jõgi 1:28.32  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 31  Kevir Tamm 1:28.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 32  Armo Töppan 1:28.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 33  Kalver Jalak 1:28.86  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 34  Tommy Kees 1:29.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 35  Maikel Võsu 1:29.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 36  Enar Sõluste 1:30.10  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 37  Timo Pala 1:32.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 38  Hendrik Lainemäe 1:33.40  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 39  Karl Viġnjakov 1:33.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 40  Riho Metsar 1:34.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 41  Mairon Moisto 1:35.25  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 42  Kaimar Ennika 1:37.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 43  Kristjan Roots 1:39.60  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 44  Toomas Kõremäe 1:39.73  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 45  Ken Kasemaa 1:39.98  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 46  Raimo Pülsü 1:41.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 47  Aigar Trika 1:43.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 48  Janar Eessaar 1:43.88  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 49  Roger Saar 1:45.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 50  Arvet Ģukovitġ 1:46.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 51  Deivid Ismael 1:48.10  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 52  Kristo Kõremäe 1:49.31  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 53  Romet Kivijärv 1:50.62  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 54  Marko Susi 1:51.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 55  Kristjan Venno 1:52.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 56  Kaspar Kikas 1:54.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 57  Jaanek Zaitsev 1:56.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
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 58  Andre Kükker 1:57.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 59  Simar Evert 1:59.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 60  Renee Robert Karneol 2:02.10  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 61  Raiko Saar 2:03.60  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 62  Martin Matson 2:04.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 63  Rai Jõe 2:05.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 64  Oskar Plato 2:07.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 65  Kristjan Prohorenko 2:07.57  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 66  Arles Glaser 2:10.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 67  Taniel Eensalu 2:11.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 68  Marten Pärn 2:18.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 69  Mattias Kütt 2:24.81  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 70  Keito Lepiste 2:29.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 71  Albert Tõnson 2:40.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 72  Kevin German 4:23.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
        
   1000 meter     
 1  Marten Liiv 1:12.35  Minsk - Minsk Arena 01-03-2015 
 2  Aleks Luik 1:17.43  Medeu (Medeo) 19-12-2014 
 3  Kaspar Kaljuvee 1:17.61  Minsk - Minsk Arena 01-03-2015 
 4  Märt Kuus 1:24.96  Minsk - Minsk Arena 01-03-2015 
 5  Markus Sarap 1:38.97  Minsk - Minsk Arena 01-03-2015 
 6  Sten Miljand 1:42.01  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 7  Cristian Tint 2:33.16  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 8  Mait Tint 2:35.72  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 9  Remo Sokk 2:37.78  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 10  Steven Viigand 2:40.92  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 11  Art Markus Tamm 3:01.27  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 12  Philip Jõgi 3:09.28  Adavere 07-02-2015 
        
   1500 meter     
 1  Marten Liiv 1:52.24  Minsk - Minsk Arena 27-02-2015 
 2  Kaspar Kaljuvee 1:58.86  Minsk - Minsk Arena 14-12-2014 
 3  Aleks Luik 1:59.03  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 4  Kermo Voitka 2:11.43  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 5  Mart Markus 2:15.99  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 6  Sten Miljand 2:17.40  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 7  Märt Kuus 2:26.42  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 8  Markus Sarap 2:33.38  Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-10-2014 
 9  Risto Liiv 2:36.99  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 10  Raivo Laanemets 2:40.05  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 11  Ats Kallais 2:41.85  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 12  Valev Väljaots 3:14.81  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 13  Tõnu Pall 3:39.51  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 14  Raul Öpik 3:42.48  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 15  Riho Kapp 3:54.93  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 16  Erich Valksaar 4:15.10  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 17  Cristian Tint 4:22.77  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 18  Vaino Treiman 4:24.03  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 19  Kaide Poom 4:26.40  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 20  Tiit Lääne 4:35.66  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 21  Kalver Jalak 4:47.37  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 22  Remo Sokk 4:47.40  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 23  Philip Jõgi 5:09.98  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 24  Ken Kasemaa 6:29.09  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 25  Toomas Kõremäe 7:19.73  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
 26  Valve Kangur 7:53.41  Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2015 
        
   3000 meter     
 1  Marten Liiv 4:00.15  Minsk - Minsk Arena 28-02-2015 
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 2  Kaspar Kaljuvee 4:11.88  Minsk - Minsk Arena 13-12-2014 
 3  Aleks Luik 4:18.81  Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-10-2014 
 4  Kermo Voitka 4:42.72  Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014 
 5  Märt Kuus 4:54.99  Minsk - Minsk Arena 28-02-2015 
 6  Mart Markus 4:58.60  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 7  Sten Miljand 5:03.84  Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014 
 8  Ats Kallais 5:27.35  Helsinki - Oulunkylä 27-01-2015 
 9  Raivo Laanemets 5:34.82  Adavere 07-02-2015 
        
   5000 meter     
 1  Kaspar Kaljuvee 7:13.35  Minsk - Minsk Arena 28-02-2015 
 2  Marten Liiv 7:14.53  Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014 
 3  Aleks Luik 7:14.60  Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014 
 4  Kermo Voitka 8:13.99  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 5  Mart Markus 8:35.78  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 6  Sten Miljand 8:48.50  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 7  Raivo Laanemets 9:38.60  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 8  Märt Kuus 9:46.74  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 9  Ats Kallais 9:53.91  Adavere 08-02-2015 
        
   10,000 meter     
 1  Marten Liiv 15:18.26  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 2  Aleks Luik 15:20.71  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
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Index 2014-2015 men       

         
 Name Date of birth 500m 1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m 10000m 
         
 Taniel Eensalu 2-8-2001 2:11.20      
 Janar Eessaar 17-1-2001 1:43.88      
 Sander Eessaar 22-7-1999 1:24.10      
 Gert Ellermaa 2000 1:22.60      
 Kaimar Ennika  1:37.70      
 Simar Evert 2001 1:59.90      
 Kevin German 2003 4:23.20      
 Arles Glaser 2003 2:10.70      
 Egon Hendrikson 7-11-2001 1:17.90      
 Kevin Hendrikson 2003 1:25.80      
 Kuldar Ilves 3-3-2000 1:21.10      
 Deivid Ismael 2003 1:48.10      
 Kalver Jalak 12-4-2003 1:28.86  4:47.37    
 Rai Jõe 2003 2:05.50      
 Philip Jõgi 11-4-2005 1:28.32 3:09.28 5:09.98    
 Kaspar Kaljuvee 4-6-1998 39.81 1:17.61 1:58.86 4:11.88 7:13.35  
 Ats Kallais 21-5-1972 48.87  2:41.85 5:27.35 9:53.91  
 Valve Kangur 1941   7:53.41    
 Riho Kapp 18-10-1947   3:54.93    
 Renee Robert Karneol 2005 2:02.10      
 Ken Kasemaa 2005 1:39.98  6:29.09    
 Mairon Kasemaa 2006 1:27.94      
 Tommy Kees 15-5-2001 1:29.50      
 Kaspar Kikas 2003 1:54.80      
 Romet Kivijärv 2005 1:50.62      
 Artam Kivisild 3-12-1998 1:17.50      
 Kristo Kõremäe 2007 1:49.31      
 Toomas Kõremäe 2003 1:39.73  7:19.73    
 Andre Kükker 2005 1:57.80      
 Mattias Kütt 2005 2:24.81      
 Märt Kuus 10-11-1979 42.98 1:24.96 2:26.42 4:54.99 9:46.74  
 Tiit Lääne 1958   4:35.66    
 Raivo Laanemets 13-9-1968 51.00  2:40.05 5:34.82 9:38.60  
 Hergo Laarmaa 4-9-1995 1:25.90      
 Hendrik Lainemäe 13-12-1999 1:33.40      
 Keito Lepiste 2005 2:29.90      
 Marten Liiv 23-12-1996 36.82 1:12.35 1:52.24 4:00.15 7:14.53 15:18.26 
 Risto Liiv 24-5-1993 46.64  2:36.99    
 Aleks Luik 14-2-1995 39.31 1:17.43 1:59.03 4:18.81 7:14.60 15:20.71 
 Mart Markus 2-7-1990 1:08.13  2:15.99 4:58.60 8:35.78  
 Martin Matson 2003 2:04.20      
 Riho Metsar 2001 1:34.90      
 Sten Miljand 8-8-2000 43.25 1:42.01 2:17.40 5:03.84 8:48.50  
 Mairon Moisto 2006 1:35.25      
 Raul Öpik 3-7-1951   3:42.48    
 Kert Paju 3-10-2001 1:26.00      
 Sander Pala 1-8-1998 1:21.40      
 Timo Pala 17-9-1999 1:32.20      
 Tõnu Pall 1968   3:39.51    
 Marten Pärn 2001 2:18.80      
 Oskar Plato 2003 2:07.30      
 Sander Pomjalov 14-9-1999 1:03.75      
 Kaide Poom 1953   4:26.40    
 Kristjan Prohorenko 2007 2:07.57      
 Raimo Pülsü 2003 1:41.90      
 Randar Rólkov 23-2-1997 1:22.54      
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 Kristjan Roots 7-7-1997 1:39.60      
 Raiko Saar 2001 2:03.60      
 Roger Saar 2003 1:45.30      
 Markus Sarap 3-2-2001 46.95 1:38.97 2:33.38    
 Markus Saska 2001 1:24.00      
 Remo Sokk 13-8-2004 1:13.18 2:37.78 4:47.40    
 Enar Sõluste 3-3-2000 1:30.10      
 Marko Susi 2001 1:51.30      
 Art Markus Tamm 22-6-2006 1:18.85 3:01.27     
 Kevir Tamm 31-5-2000 1:28.80      
 Cristian Tint 30-11-2004 1:11.34 2:33.16 4:22.77    
 Mait Tint 17-3-2002 1:13.98 2:35.72     
 Albert Tõnson 26-5-2003 2:40.30      
 Armo Töppan 13-6-2001 1:28.80      
 Vaino Treiman 11-6-1952   4:24.03    
 Aigar Trika 2003 1:43.80      
 Valev Väljaots 28-10-1969   3:14.81    
 Erich Valksaar 27-7-1932   4:15.10    
 Kristjan Venno 2003 1:52.20      
 Steven Viigand 18-9-2006 1:14.40 2:40.92     
 Karl Viġnjakov 23-5-2005 1:33.50      
 Kermo Voitka 28-6-1999 42.10  2:11.43 4:42.72 8:13.99  
 Maikel Võsu  1:29.70      
 Jaanek Zaitsev 2001 1:56.70      
 Arvet Ģukovitġ 2003 1:46.70      
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   ladies season best results 2014-2015 
 

  
        
   500 meter     
 1  Saskia Alusalu 42.45  Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 09-11-2014 
 2  Mariin Sarap 43.71  Minsk - Minsk Arena 14-12-2014 
 3  Tuuli Vaher 45.90  Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014 
 4  Kristiine Kalev 47.72  Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-10-2014 
 5  Elizabeth Jõgi 47.88  Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014 
 6  Eleandra Saaremägi 53.47  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 7  Sandra Alusalu 54.94  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 8  Karolyna Prohorenko 55.90  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 9  Loora-rael Seepter 1:01.03  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 10  Sirle Susi 1:07.22  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 11  Viktoria Eistre 1:09.35  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 12  Grete Kukk 1:11.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 13  Kati Kaas 1:13.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 14  Berit Kukk 1:14.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 15  Marta Ange 1:15.31  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 16  Eve- Liis Kees 1:16.21  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 17  Janely Soomuste 1:19.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 18  Kerli Prohorenko 1:23.37  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 19  Janeli Mikkel 1:23.40  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 20  Sandra Pomjalov 1:23.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 21  Anne Aareleid 1:25.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 22  Aveli Mikkel 1:26.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 23  Ragne Rölkov 1:28.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 24  Kerly Mägimets 1:28.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 25  Kertu Kurg 1:31.51  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 26  Vladlena Steptġenko 1:32.00  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 27  Helina Puna 1:32.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 28  Carolin Vendelin 1:32.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 29  Kristiina Aria 1:33.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 30  Meri-Liis Kasemaa 1:33.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
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 31  Kärolin Soolepp 1:33.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 32  Karolin Jalak 1:35.72  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 33  Laura Saska 1:36.09  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 34  Li Merila 1:36.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 35  Anna-Liis Rähm 1:36.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 36  Angeelika Palm 1:38.00  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 37  Christina Tõnisson 1:41.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 38  Anni Varjo 1:41.40  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 39  Siret Pomjalov 1:41.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 40  Pille Pihlapuu 1:42.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 41  Merily Susi 1:42.34  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 42  Terje Lillemets 1:43.10  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 43  Taive Diits 1:45.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 44  Britha Kondas 1:46.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 45  Riin Kalme 1:47.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 46  Eret Niinemets 1:49.60  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 47  Helmi Maria Kutsar 1:49.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 48  Gertrud Liebenau 1:51.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 49  Veronika Zukova 1:51.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 50  Kaili Üleoja 1:51.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 51  Rebeca Ģukovitġ 1:52.00  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 52  Anna Triin Lielue 1:52.30  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 53  Maia Utt 1:57.35  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 54  Getrlin Anete Luik 1:57.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 55  Kertu Jõgiste 1:58.00  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 56  Janne Eller 1:59.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 57  Kätlin Pala 2:00.20  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 58  Elisabeth Diana Tratġuk 2:01.60  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 59  Triin Keiv 2:04.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 60  Kadi Morgenson 2:05.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 61  Kärt Otsus 2:06.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 62  Maribel Kose 2:06.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 63  Sirli Kösler 2:06.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 64  Marjanne Vainu 2:08.90  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 65  Cätlyn Säärits 2:11.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 66  Eliise Helve 2:13.60  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 67  Iti Tõnts 2:22.70  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 68  Anita Rähn 2:23.80  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 69  Keidi Lepiste 2:42.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 70  Beatrice Saar 3:04.60  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 71  Meribel Paabort 3:35.50  Adavere 09-02-2015 
 72  Lisette Putrolainen 9:16.00  Adavere 09-02-2015 
        
   1000 meter     
 1  Saskia Alusalu 1:22.02  Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 21-02-2015 
 2  Mariin Sarap 1:28.14  Minsk - Minsk Arena 28-02-2015 
 3  Tuuli Vaher 1:33.46  Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten 25-01-2015 
 4  Elizabeth Jõgi 1:39.14  Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten 25-01-2015 
 5  Kristiine Kalev 1:48.51  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 6  Sandra Alusalu 1:53.70  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 7  Eleandra Saaremägi 1:55.36  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 8  Karolyna Prohorenko 2:00.04  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 9  Loora-rael Seepter 2:13.39  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 10  Viktoria Eistre 2:25.57  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 11  Marta Ange 2:30.50  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 12  Kerli Prohorenko 2:58.73  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 13  Kertu Kurg 3:17.58  Adavere 08-02-2015 
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   1500 meter     
 1  Saskia Alusalu 2:05.03  Heerenveen - Thialf 14-12-2014 
 2  Mariin Sarap 2:17.10  Minsk - Minsk Arena 27-02-2015 
 3  Tuuli Vaher 2:19.01  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 4  Elizabeth Jõgi 2:29.19  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 5  Kristiine Kalev 2:37.94  Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-10-2014 
 6  Sandra Alusalu 2:50.22  Adavere 07-02-2015 
 7  Eleandra Saaremägi 3:11.80  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 8  Karolyna Prohorenko 3:28.47  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 9  Tea Visse 3:40.88  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 10  Loora-rael Seepter 3:52.65  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 11  Viktoria Eistre 3:56.74  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 12  Piret Saare 3:59.15  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 13  Sirle Susi 4:16.75  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 14  Mariete Villems 4:32.24  Adavere 31-01-2015 
 15  Kirke Perillus 5:15.26  Adavere 31-01-2015 
        
   3000 meter     
 1  Saskia Alusalu 4:15.41  Berlin - Sportforum 05-12-2014 
 2  Tuuli Vaher 4:57.94  Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-10-2014 
 3  Mariin Sarap 5:03.80  Minsk - Minsk Arena 28-02-2015 
 4  Elizabeth Jõgi 5:13.61  Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014 
 5  Sandra Alusalu 5:45.16  Adavere 08-02-2015 
 6  Kristiine Kalev 5:53.76  Adavere 08-02-2015 
        
   5000 meter     
 1  Tuuli Vaher 8:22.63  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
 2  Elizabeth Jõgi 9:02.67  Minsk - Minsk Arena 23-11-2014 
        
      
 

 
Seasons end, with ( left to right): Sandra Alusalu, Tuuli Vaher, Marten Liiv, Kaspar Kaljuvee, Vainö 
Treiman, Saskia Alusalu, Mariin Sarap, Märt Kuus, Elizabeth Jõgi and Kert Keskpaik.  
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 Index 2014-2015 ladies      

        
 Name Date of birth 500m 1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m 
 Anne Aareleid 2001 1:25.70     
 Sandra Alusalu 6-8-1987 54.94 1:53.70 2:50.22 5:45.16  
 Saskia Alusalu 14-4-1994 42.45 1:22.02 2:05.03 4:15.41  
 Marta Ange 14-9-2006 1:15.31 2:30.50    
 Kristiina Aria 5-1-1996 1:33.20     
 Taive Diits 15-10-1998 1:45.30     
 Viktoria Eistre 13-4-2004 1:09.35 2:25.57 3:56.74   
 Janne Eller 2001 1:59.70     
 Eliise Helve 2003 2:13.60     
 Karolin Jalak 30-8-2007 1:35.72     
 Elizabeth Jõgi 24-4-2000 47.88 1:39.14 2:29.19 5:13.61 9:02.67 
 Kertu Jõgiste 2003 1:58.00     
 Kati Kaas 21-4-1999 1:13.90     
 Kristiine Kalev 12-6-1999 47.72 1:48.51 2:37.94 5:53.76  
 Riin Kalme 2001 1:47.30     
 Meri-Liis Kasemaa 2003 1:33.70     
 Eve- Liis Kees 17-10-2003 1:16.21     
 Triin Keiv 2001 2:04.80     
 Britha Kondas 9-7-1999 1:46.80     
 Maribel Kose  2:06.80     
 Sirli Kösler 2001 2:06.80     
 Berit Kukk 2005 1:14.80     
 Grete Kukk 2003 1:11.50     
 Kertu Kurg 25-12-2004 1:31.51 3:17.58    
 Helmi Maria Kutsar 11-4-2000 1:49.80     
 Keidi Lepiste 2005 2:42.50     
 Gertrud Liebenau 2003 1:51.20     
 Anna Triin Lielue 2001 1:52.30     
 Terje Lillemets 18-6-1800 1:43.10     
 Getrlin Anete Luik 2005 1:57.50     
 Kerly Mägimets 2001 1:28.90     
 Li Merila 15-1-2000 1:36.50     
 Aveli Mikkel 2003 1:26.90     
 Janeli Mikkel 2003 1:23.40     
 Kadi Morgenson 2001 2:05.90     
 Eret Niinemets 5-8-1999 1:49.60     
 Kärt Otsus 2005 2:06.70     
 Meribel Paabort 2005 3:35.50     
 Kätlin Pala  2:00.20     
 Angeelika Palm 2003 1:38.00     
 Kirke Perillus 25-2-2004   5:15.26   
 Pille Pihlapuu  1:42.20     
 Sandra Pomjalov 23-3-2001 1:23.50     
 Siret Pomjalov 4-12-2003 1:41.80     
 Karolyna Prohorenko 2-1-2002 55.90 2:00.04 3:28.47   
 Kerli Prohorenko 25-11-2006 1:23.37 2:58.73    
 Helina Puna 28-6-2002 1:32.20     
 Lisette Putrolainen 2005 9:16.00     
 Anna-Liis Rähm 2001 1:36.80     
 Anita Rähn 2005 2:23.80     
 Ragne Rölkov 14-7-2001 1:28.80     
 Beatrice Saar 2005 3:04.60     
 Piret Saare 8-8-1966   3:59.15   
 Eleandra Saaremägi 4-9-2001 53.47 1:55.36 3:11.80   
 Cätlyn Säärits 2003 2:11.80     
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 Mariin Sarap 14-5-1996 43.71 1:28.14 2:17.10 5:03.80  
 Laura Saska 2005 1:36.09     
 Loora-rael Seepter 9-8-2002 1:01.03 2:13.39 3:52.65   
 Kärolin Soolepp 28-6-1999 1:33.70     
 Janely Soomuste 16-1-2002 1:19.90     
 Vladlena Steptġenko 2003 1:32.00     
 Merily Susi 2001 1:42.34     
 Sirle Susi 10-1-2001 1:07.22  4:16.75   
 Christina Tõnisson 2003 1:41.30     
 Iti Tõnts 2005 2:22.70     
 Elisabeth Diana Tratġuk 2003 2:01.60     
 Kaili Üleoja 2001 1:51.50     
 Maia Utt 2-6-1998 1:57.35     
 Tuuli Vaher 11-12-1998 45.90 1:33.46 2:19.01 4:57.94 8:22.63 
 Marjanne Vainu 2003 2:08.90     
 Anni Varjo 3-11-2001 1:41.40     
 Carolin Vendelin 13-11-1998 1:32.30     
 Mariete Villems 23-9-2005   4:32.24   
 Tea Visse 27-6-1961   3:40.88   
 Veronika Zukova 2001 1:51.50     
 Rebeca Ģukovitġ  1:52.00     




